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Paseo Verde Library . 280 S. Green Valley Pkwy., Henderson, NV 89012 . T 702.492.7252 . F 702.492.1711 . www.mypubliclibrary.com

November 15, 2011

To the Board of Trustees and the Citizens of the Henderson District Public Libraries:

We are pleased to present Henderson District Public Libraries’ Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report (CAFR) for the fi scal year ended June 30, 2011.  This report contains the fi nancial statements 
and other fi nancial information and statistical data that provide complete and full disclosure of all 
material aspects of the Henderson District Public Libraries (HDPL).  The fi nancial statements in this 
CAFR conform to generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applicable to governmental 
entities.  

Management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of the information 
contained in this report, based upon a comprehensive framework of internal controls that has been 
established for this purpose.  Because the cost of internal control should not exceed anticipated 
benefi ts, the objective is to provide reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance that the fi nancial 
statements are free of any material misstatements.  As management, we assert that, to the best of 
our knowledge and belief, this fi nancial report is complete and reliable in all material respects.

Nevada Revised Statute 354.624 requires an annual audit by independent certifi ed public accountants.  
The accounting fi rm of Kafoury, Armstrong & Co. was selected to perform the fi scal year 2011 
audit and has issued an unqualifi ed (“clean”) opinion on the Henderson District Public Libraries’ 
fi nancial statements for the year ended June 30, 2011.  The independent auditor’s report is located 
in the front of the fi nancial section of this report.
 
GAAP requires that management provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to 
accompany the basic fi nancial statements in the form of Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
(MD&A).  This letter of transmittal is designed to complement MD&A and should be read in 
conjunction with it.  HDPL’s MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the 
independent auditors.

Profi le of Henderson District Public Libraries

Background
HDPL’s history begins in 1943 when a petition was formed to create the Henderson School Public 
Library.  The petition was approved by the Board of County Commissioners, Clark County, Nevada 
on January 22, 1944, with a rate of ten cents for ad valorem taxes per annum fi xed for the expenses.  
In an attempt to overhaul educational laws, the Henderson School Public Library became a county 
library district in 1956 during a special session of the Nevada Legislature.  At that time, statutes 
providing for public libraries based on school district boundaries were replaced and county library 
districts were automatically established with identical boundaries.  Since that time, library district 
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boundaries have been adjusted three times.  The latest adjustment, in April 2005, made the library 
district boundaries contiguous with the City of Henderson boundaries.

Mission
Henderson District Public Libraries seeks to cultivate a literate community by providing every 
citizen free access to books and information resources as well as state of the art technology that 
supports work, school and recreational activities.

HDPL meets this mission through the operation of fi ve full service libraries and one limited service 
library located throughout the city.  In addition, HDPL operates deposit collections in several senior 
centers and day care centers, and offers home delivery for homebound patrons.

Reporting Entity
HDPL was established and operates as an independent governmental unit under authority of Nevada 
Revised Statutes (NRS) 379.  HDPL is governed by a seven-member Board of Trustees.  Five 
trustees are appointed to four-year terms by the Board of County Commissioners of Clark County, 
Nevada.  The remaining two trustees are appointed to three-year terms by the City of Henderson 
Council.  The Board of Trustees is responsible for establishing policy and for the overall operations 
of HDPL maintained within the District’s boundaries.  

HDPL is not considered a component unit of any other governmental unit under criteria established 
by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity.

Budget
HDPL is required to adopt a fi nal budget on or before June 1st of each year.  This annual budget 
serves as the foundation for HDPL’s fi nancial planning and control.  The budget is prepared by 
fund and function but management is authorized to transfer resources between functions or funds 
if the amounts do not exceed total appropriations for the year and the Board of Trustees is notifi ed 
at the next regular meeting.  

Collection and Services
HDPL purchased and processed over 32,000 items worth $746,575 in fi scal year 2011.  In addition 
to purchased materials, HDPL continued to receive and process a large number of donated materials, 
including books, videos, music CDs and DVDs.  The total cost of donations, if purchased, exceeded 
$192,370.  These donations were distributed to all of the HDPL libraries.  These donations allowed 
HDPL to place an additional 10,039 items into the collection.

HDPL’s total collection of over 423,000 volumes in books, recordings, documents, maps, videotapes, 
CDs, DVDs, CD-ROMs, audio books, and e-books is available to patrons in all six HDPL branches.  
HDPL makes an effort to collect the most current media available for the broadest scope of public 
access.  The board has allocated an average of over 10 percent of the annual operating budget for 
collection development over the last fi ve years.

HDPL’s usage has leveled out during fi scal year 2011.  Circulation had a slight decrease of 1.6%, from 
1,842,395 in fi scal year 2010 to 1,812,475 in fi scal year 2011.  This decrease could be contributed 



iii

to the District reducing its operating hours by approximately 7%.  New library cards issued during 
the fi scal year increased from 33,300 in 2010 to 33,386 in 2011.  

Major Initiatives
The Paseo Verde Library was remodeled during fi scal year 2011 to allow implementation of the 
“one desk” concept.  Under this concept, all departments operate out of one centralized desk, thus 
providing better customer service while allowing more fl exibility for staffi ng.  With the completion 
of the Paseo Verde Library remodel, all of the larger libraries within the District are now utilizing 
the “one desk” concept.

In fi scal year 2011, the District implemented several cost saving and time saving measures involving 
notifi cations.  One such savings was the discontinuation of mailing late notices to patrons.  In lieu of 
paper notices, patrons are now able to receive electronic notices.  They are also able to receive email 
reminders of due dates.  Another measure was the outsourcing of hold notices and overdue notices.  
By outsourcing these notifi cations, the District was able to save on paper, postage, and staff time.

The District migrated its digital collection to a new content management system that allowed for 
better searching and navigation, and better back-end administrative fl exibility.  This allowed for 
the completion of several digital collection projects during fi scal year 2011.  This includes the 
digitalization of 60+ years of the local newspaper, Henderson Home News; over 1,100 photographs 
of BMI and Basic townsites dating between 1942 and 1944; Henderson Memories, a collection 
documenting Henderson’s history in photographs and oral histories; the WomensCare Magazine 
collection, a collaboration with St. Rose Dominican Hospital allowing the District to create a 
historical archive of the WomensCare Magazine; and the HDPL Documents collection, a restricted 
collection of over 3,000 documents for administrative use, including board meeting meetings, 
contracts, budget info, etc.

The Future
HDPL continues to partner with the City of Henderson to provide library services to all areas of the 
City.   However, continued strain on revenue, due to poor national and local economic conditions, 
places greater priority on effi ciency and program evaluation.  It is anticipated that Henderson’s 
population will remain static over the next two to three years.  To accommodate lower tax reve-
nues, HDPL continues to implement effi ciencies throughout the organization from library material 
purchasing to library material check-in.  

HDPL has completed its expansion phase.  However, HDPL still seeks land in the east side of the 
city for a library branch that can bring “full” library services to the area when revenue improves.  
HDPL is seeking opportunities with both the City of Henderson and private parties to locate a site.  

In upcoming years, HDPL seeks a transition to Radio Frequency Identifi cation (RFID) and Auto-
mated Material Handling (AMH).  These technologies will allow automated check in of library 
materials district wide.  This automation will ultimately save the district numerous staff hours and 
allow more productive use of staff time.  Further, these technologies will provide a stronger secu-
rity model and better inventory control.  





A Certifi cate of Achievement is valid for one year only. We believe that our current comprehensive 
annual fi nancial report continues to meet the Certifi cate of Achievement program requirements 
and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certifi cate.
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Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Board of Trustees of Henderson District Public Libraries 
     Henderson, Nevada  

  We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and 
the  aggregate remaining fund information of Henderson District Public Libraries as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2011, which collectively comprise Henderson District Public Libraries’ basic financial statements as listed in the table 
of contents.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the management of Henderson District Public 
Libraries.  Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. 

  We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our 
opinions.

  In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information for 
Henderson District Public Libraries as of June 30, 2011, and the respective changes in financial position and the 
respective budgetary comparisons for the General Fund and the Contributions and Grants Special Revenue Fund, for 
the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

  In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated November 15, 2011 
on our consideration of the Henderson District Public Libraries’ internal control over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, and other matters.  
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit.  

  Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis on pages 3A through 3I, and the Schedule of Funding Progress on page 32, be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We 
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the 
methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to 
our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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  Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Henderson District Public Libraries’ financial statements as a whole.  The introductory section, 
individual fund schedules, and statistical section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a 
required part of the financial statements.  The individual fund schedules are the responsibility of management and 
were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole. The introductory section and the statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on them. 

Reno, Nevada 
November 15, 2011 
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Henderson District Public Libraries’ (HDPL) discussion and analysis is designed to, (a) assist the 
reader in focusing on signifi cant fi nancial issues, (b) provide an overview of the HDPL’s fi nancial 
activities, (c) identify changes in the HDPL’s fi nancial position (its ability to address the next and 
subsequent years’ challenges), (d) identify any material deviations from the fi nancial plan (the 
approved budget), and (e) identify individual fund issues or concerns.  

We encourage readers to read this information in conjunction with the transmittal letter, fi nancial 
statements and notes to gain a more complete picture of the information presented.

Financial Highlights

• The assets of HDPL exceeded its liabilities at June 30, 2011 by $20,626,160 (net assets).  
Of this amount, $1,667,718 (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet HDPL’s ongoing 
obligations to patrons and creditors.

• HDPL’s total net assets decreased by $999,560.  See the section on Government-Wide 
Financial Analysis for details.

• At the end of fi scal year 2011, HDPL’s governmental funds had combined fund balances 
of $3,057,339, a decrease of $396,826 from the previous year.  Approximately 1.7%, or 
$53,572, of ending fund balances is nonspendable, 3.9%, or $117,806, is restricted for a 
specifi c purpose by external sources, 38.1%, or $1,165,269, is assigned by management for 
a specifi c purpose, and 56.3%, or $1,720,692, is available for spending at HDPL’s discretion.

• As of June 30, 2011 fund balance in the General Fund, excluding nonspendable fund balance, 
was $2,183,141 or 32.2% of General Fund expenditures.

 
Overview of the Financial Statements

HDPL’s basic fi nancial statements are comprised of government-wide fi nancial statements, fund 
fi nancial statements and notes to the fi nancial statements.

Government-Wide Financial Statements
The Statement of Net Assets combines and consolidates all of HDPL’s current fi nancial resources 
(short-term spendable resources) with capital assets and long-term obligations using the accrual 
basis of accounting.  The end result is net assets that are segregated into two components:  invested 
in capital assets, net of related debt and unrestricted net assets.  Over time, increases and decreases 
in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the fi nancial position of HDPL is improving 
or deteriorating.

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how HDPL’s net assets changed during 
the most recent fi scal year.  All changes in net assets are reported when the underlying event giving 
rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash fl ows.  Thus, revenues and 
expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will result in cash fl ows in future fi scal 
periods.
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

Fund Financial Statements
A fund is a self-balancing set of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that 
have been segregated for specifi c activities or objectives.  HDPL uses fund accounting to demonstrate 
legal compliance and to aid in fi nancial management.  HDPL uses only the governmental fund 
category.

Governmental funds – Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same 
functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide fi nancial statements.  
However, unlike the government-wide fi nancial statements, governmental fund fi nancial 
statements use the modifi ed accrual basis of accounting, which focuses on near-term infl ows 
and outfl ows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available 
at the end of the fi scal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s 
near term fi nancing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide 
fi nancial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental 
funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide 
fi nancial statements.  Both the governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds 
statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation 
to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.

HDPL maintains four individual governmental funds.  Information is presented separately 
in the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balance for the General Fund, the Contributions and Grants 
Fund, and the Debt Service Fund, all of which are considered major funds, and the Capital 
Construction Fund, which is considered a nonmajor fund.  

HDPL adopts an annual appropriated budget for all its governmental funds.  Budgetary 
comparisons for all funds have been provided to demonstrate compliance with these budgets.  

Notes to the Financial Statements
The notes to the fi nancial statements complement the fi nancial statements by describing qualifying 
factors and changes throughout the fi scal year.  The notes can be found on pages 12-31 of this report.

Government-Wide Financial Analysis

As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s fi nancial 
position.  In the case of HDPL, assets exceed liabilities by $20,626,160 at June 30, 2011.  
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

2011 2010
Assets:
Current and other assets 3,625,960$       4,838,674$      
Capital assets 20,973,442       22,036,966      

Total assets 24,599,402       26,875,640      

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 532,991           1,338,307        
Long-term liabilities 3,440,251         3,911,613        

Total liabilities 3,973,242         5,249,920        

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 18,958,442       19,098,166      
Unrestricted 1,667,718         2,527,554        

Total net assets 20,626,160$     21,625,720$    

Governmental Activities

HDPL's Net Assets

The largest portion of HDPL’s net assets (91.9%) refl ects its investment in capital assets less any 
related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding.  Capital assets consist of land, 
buildings, equipment, computer equipment, construction in progress, furniture, land improvements, 
leasehold improvements, vehicles and library materials.  These assets are used to provide services 
to the patrons of HDPL and are not available for future spending.

The remaining portion of HDPL’s net assets (8.1%) refl ects unrestricted net assets that may be used 
to meet HDPL’s ongoing obligations to patrons and creditors.

As of June 30, 2011, HDPL is able to report positive balances in both categories of net assets.  The 
same held true for the previous fi scal year.

There was a decrease of $139,724 in net assets invested in capital assets net of related debt.  This 
decrease was primarily due to depreciation of existing assets.  See discussion on Capital Assets 
below for further explanations.
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

HDPL’s net assets decreased by $999,560 during the current fi scal year.  Key elements of this 
decrease are as follows: 

• Ad valorem taxes decreased by $1,088,596, or 16.7%, due to the signifi cant devaluation of 
the local housing market. 

• Consolidated taxes increased by $69,575, or 4.2%, due to the slight recovery of the local 
economy.

• Interest income decreased by $16,824, or 73.8%, due to a lower yield on investments.
• Capital grants and contributions decreased by $118,681, or 33.9% and operating grants 

and contributions increased by $287,934, or 223.7%.  This is due primarily to large grant 
received during the fi scal year.

• Culture and recreation expenses decreased by $879,127, or 8.9%, over the last fi scal year.  
This decrease consists of a $707,693 decrease in salaries, which is attributable to a 10% 
decrease in salaries and a freeze on all vacant positions; a net increase of $52,147 in benefi ts, 
which consists of savings generated by the freeze on vacant positions and the salary reductions 
but an increase in the cost of postemployment benefi ts; a decrease of $277,451 in services 
and supplies, which is attributable to management and staff’s efforts to reduce costs, and 
an increase of $51,838 due to increased depreciation of assets.

2011 2010
Revenues:
Program Revenues

Charges for services 263,212$       292,907$       
Operating grants and contributions 416,669         128,735         
Capital grants and contributions 231,452         350,133         

General Revenues
Ad valorem taxes 5,439,056      6,527,652      
Consolidated taxes 1,712,657      1,643,082      
Gain on sale of assets -                 1,315,504      
Unrestricted investment earnings 5,961             22,785           

Total revenues 8,069,007      10,280,798    
Expenses:

Culture and recreation 8,969,464      9,848,591      
Interest 99,103           125,923         

Total expenses 9,068,567      9,974,514      
Increase/(decrease) in net assets before extraordinary item (999,560)        306,284         
Extraordinary Item

Proceeds from early termination of lease -                 2,000,000      
Increase/(decrease) in net assets (999,560)        2,306,284      
Net assets, beginning of year 21,625,720    19,319,436    
Net assets, end of year 20,626,160$ 21,625,720$

HDPL's Changes in Net Assets

Governmental Activities
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

Fund Financial Analysis

As of the end of the current fi scal year, HDPL’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund 
balances of $3,057,339, a decrease of $396,826 from fi scal year 2010.  Of the 2011 ending fund 
balances, $1,720,692, or 56.3%, constitutes unassigned fund balance and is available for spending 
at HDPL’s discretion; $1,165,269, or 38.1%, is assigned by management for specifi c purposes; 
$117,806, or 3.9%, is restricted by external sources; and $53,572, or 1.7%, is nonspendable.

General Fund
The General Fund is the chief operating fund of HDPL.  At the end of fi scal year 2011, the General 
Fund had an ending fund balance of $2,236,713, of which $1,720,692 was unassigned, $462,449 
is assigned for use in next year’s operations, and $53,572 is nonspendable.  

The General Fund’s fund balance increased by $795,907 during the current fi scal year.  Key factors 
for this increase are as follows:

• Ad valorem taxes decreased by $1,088,596, or 16.7%, due to the signifi cant devaluation of 
the local housing market. 

• Consolidated taxes increased by $69,575, or 4.2%, due to the slight recovery of the local 
economy.

Ad Valorem Taxes
67.41%

Consolidated Taxes
21.23%

Operating Grants and 
Contributions

5.16%

Capital Grants and 
Contributions

2.87% Unrestricted Interest 
Earnings
0.07%

Charges for Services
3.26%

Revenues by Source - Governmental Activities
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• Expenditures decreased by a net of $782,333, or 10.4%.  This consists of decrease of $776,412 
in staffi ng costs due to a 10% reduction in pay for all staff and a hiring freeze on all vacant 
positions; an increase of $116,242 in supplies and services due to the consolidation of the 
technology expenditures, previously tracked in a separate fund, into the General Fund; and 
a decrease of $122,163 in capital assets due to management’s decision to reduce library 
materials purchases due to budget constraints.

• Transfers to other funds decreased by $799,494.  This decrease is due to the Debt Service 
transfer, in the amount of $457,431 being done out of the Capital Construction Fund instead 
of the General Fund and the annual transfer to the Capital Technology Fund not being done 
due to the closing out of that fund last fi scal year.  In addition to the reduction in transfers, 
the General Fund received a transfer from the Capital Construction Fund in the amount of 
$173,300, due to excess available funds in the Capital Construction Fund after the completion 
of all outstanding capital projects.

Contributions and Grants Fund
The Contributions and Grants Fund has a fund balance of $206,432 at the end of fi scal year 2011.  
This increase of $60,911 is primarily due to two $25,000 donations and one $100,000 donation 
received during the fi scal year.  One $25,000 donation was restricted for constructing a teen lounge 
in the Green Valley Library.  The other $25,000 donation and the $100,000 donation were restricted 
for library materials.  All three donations were partially expended in the current fi scal year, with 
the remaining amounts to be expended in fi scal year 2012.

Debt Service Fund
The Debt Service Fund has a fund balance of $331,057 at the end of fi scal year 2011, an increase 
of $11,228 from the previous fi scal year.  During fi scal year 2011, management opted to transfer 
additional funds, in the amount of $567,700, from the Capital Construction Fund into the Debt 
Service Fund.  The majority of these funds were used to early retire the Series 2004 medium term 
note.  The remaining amount was used to increase fund balance.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

The original fi scal year 2011 budget was approved May 20, 2010.  State regulations require budget 
controls to be exercised at the function level.  Although function-level control is what is required, 
HDPL management exercises control at the object level.  

Pursuant to NRS 354.598005, HDPL may transfer appropriations between funds, if such a transfer 
does not increase the total appropriation for any fi scal year.  HDPL did not do such an amendment 
in fi scal year 2011; therefore, the original budget is also the fi nal budget.  
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The fi nal budget projected ad valorem taxes and consolidated tax, which account for 97.1% of the 
District’s total revenue, to be $5,367,015 and $1,582,006 respectively.  Ad valorem tax revenue 
came in at $5,439,056, a positive variance of $72,041 or 1.3%.  Consolidated tax revenues came 
in at $1,712,657, a positive variance of $130,651 or 8.3%.  

Actual expenditures were 87.4% of appropriations, or $977,120 lower than the fi nal budget.  The 
main areas of savings are summarized below:

• Salaries and wages were $238,025 below the fi nal budget.  This was due to a district-wide 
freeze in hiring and a 10% reduction in the number of hours all employees work each week.  
Salaried staff received a 10% pay reduction to coincide with the reduction in hours.  Library 
operation hours were reduced to accommodate the reduced work week.  

• Employee benefi ts were $65,399 below the fi nal budget.  This was also due to the hiring 
freeze and the reduced salaries.

• Services and supplies were $239,024 below the fi nal budget.  This savings was attributable 
to across-the-board reductions in all area of operations.

• Capital outlay was $434,672 below the fi nal budget.  This was due to management’s decision 
to reduce library materials purchases due to budget constraints.

The following table illustrates the total differences between the fi nal budget and actual expenditures.

 -
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 1,000,000

 1,500,000

 2,000,000

 2,500,000

 3,000,000

 3,500,000

 4,000,000

Salaries and wages Employee benefits Services and supplies Capital outlay

$3,872,000

$1,279,000

$1,562,000

$1,040,000

$3,633,975

$1,213,601
$1,322,976

$605,328

General Fund
Budget and Actual Expenditures

Final Budget Actual Expenditures
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Capital Assets

At June 30, 2011, HDPL had $20,973,442 invested in capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation).  
This investment in capital assets includes land, buildings, books, computer equipment, construction 
in progress, equipment, furniture, land improvements, leasehold improvements and vehicles.  This 
amount represents a net decrease of $1,063,524, or 4.8%, from last year.   The following table 
refl ects capital assets of HDPL at June 30, 2011 and 2010.

Major capital asset events during the current fi scal year include the following:

• Construction in progress increased by $7,930 due to roof replacement being done on the 
Green Valley Library.  Work is expected to be completed in fi scal year 2012 with a cost not 
to exceed $192,750.

• Buildings, books, computer equipment, equipment, furniture, land improvements, leasehold 
improvements, and vehicles decreased by $581,187, $356,052, $26,106, $22,069, $18,603, 
$29,996, $382, and $37,059, respectively.  This is due to continued depreciation on existing 
capital assets.

Additional information on HDPL’s capital assets can be found in Note 4 to the fi nancial statements.

June 30, 2011 June 30, 2010
Buildings 15,489,148$     16,070,335$
Books 2,754,585         3,110,637
Computer equipment 6,986                33,092
Construction in progress 7,930                -
Equipment 154,418            176,487
Furniture 64,586              83,189
Land 1,867,359         1,867,359
Land improvements 539,920            569,916
Leasehold improvements 6,710                7,092
Vehicles 81,800              118,859

Total capital assets, net of depreciation 20,973,442$     22,036,966$

HDPL's Capital Assets
(net of depreciation)
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Long-term Debt

At the end of the current fi scal year, HDPL had $2,715,306 in outstanding debt, $2,015,000 of which 
was for a medium term general obligation bond issued during fi scal year 2009 and $700,306 of which 
was for compensated absences.  Per NRS 379.0225, the debt limitation for HDPL is equal to 10 
percent of the total assessed value of all taxable property.  The debt limitation currently applicable 
to June 30, 2011 is $893,820,074.  HDPL’s net general obligation bonded debt subject to the legal 
debt margin of $2,015,000 was well below this legal limit.  

Additional information on HDPL’s long-term debt can be found in Note 5 to the fi nancial state-
ments.

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets

• The unemployment rate for Clark County has slightly decreased and is currently 13.8%, 
which is a down .08% from last year.  The United States national average unemployment 
rate is 9.2% and the State’s average unemployment rate is 12.4%.

• Businesses within Clark County reported taxable sales of $2.62 billion, an 7.8% increase 
from the previous year.

• Property within HDPL’s assessment district dropped in value to $8,938,200,742, a decrease 
of $4,575,959,019, or 33.9% .

These factors were considered in preparing HDPL’s budget for fi scal year 2012.

Spendable fund balance in the General Fund increased by 63.0%, to $2,183,141, from the prior 
year.  HDPL assigned $462,449 of this fund balance to eliminate a projected budgetary defi cit in 
the fi scal year 2012 budget.

Requests for Information

This fi nancial report is designed to provide its users with a general overview of HDPL’s fi nances 
and to show HDPL’s accountability for the money it receives.  Any questions, comments or requests 
for additional fi nancial information should be addressed to:

Henderson District Public Libraries
Finance Department

280 South Green Valley Parkway
Henderson, Nevada  89012
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Governmental
Activities

ASSETS
Cash and investments 3,027,714$
Accounts receivable 188,031
Interest receivable 213
Due from other governments 324,761
Prepaids 53,572
Deferred charges 31,669
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation, where applicable):

Land and construction in progress 1,875,289
Property and equipment 16,343,568
Library books and materials 2,754,585

TOTAL ASSETS 24,599,402

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 393,479
Accrued payroll 139,512
Non-current liabilities:

Portion due or payable within one year:
General obligation bonds 172,500
Compensated absences 357,041

Portion due or payable after one year:
General obligation bonds 1,842,500
Compensated absences 343,265

Obligation for postemployment benefits other than pensions 724,945
TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,973,242

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 18,958,442
Unrestricted 1,667,718

TOTAL NET ASSETS 20,626,160$

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
JUNE 30, 2011
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Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Changes in Net 
Assets

Charges for 
Services

Operating
Grants and 

Contributions

Capital Grants 
and

Contributions
Governmental

Activities

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS
Governmental activities:

Culture and recreation 263,212$       416,669$             231,452$             (8,058,131)$
Debt service:

Interest on bonds -                -                       -                       (99,103)
Total governmental activities 263,212$       416,669$             231,452$             (8,157,234)

General revenues:
Ad valorem taxes 5,439,056
Consolidated taxes 1,712,657
Unrestricted investment earnings 5,961
Total general revenues 7,157,674

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (999,560)
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 21,625,720
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 20,626,160$

9,068,567$

Program Revenues

Expenses

99,103

8,969,464$

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
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Non-major
Contributions Debt Capital Total

General and Grants Service Construction Govermental
Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds

ASSETS
Cash and investments 2,205,552$    201,428$       331,057$       289,677$       3,027,714$
Accounts receivable 3,891             184,140         -                 -                 188,031         
Interest receivable 213                -                 -                 -                 213                
Due from other governments 324,761         -                 -                 -                 324,761         
Prepaids 53,572           -                 -                 -                 53,572           

TOTAL ASSETS 2,587,989$    385,568$       331,057$       289,677$       3,594,291$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 211,764$       175,175$       -$               6,540$           393,479$       
Deferred revenue -                 3,961             -                 -                 3,961             
Accrued payroll 139,512         -                 -                 -                 139,512         

Total liabilities 351,276         179,136         -                 6,540             536,952         

Fund balances:
Nonspendable:

Prepaid expenses 53,572           -                 -                 -                 53,572           
Restricted for:

Green Valley Library -                 22,762           -                 -                 22,762           
Heritage Library -                 2,328             -                 -                 2,328             
Materials -                 56,435           -                 -                 56,435           
Outreach -                 24,514           -                 -                 24,514           
Programming -                 11,767           -                 -                 11,767           

Assigned for:
Capital projects -                 -                 -                 283,137         283,137         
Debt service -                 -                 331,057         -                 331,057         
Fund balance for next year operations 462,449         -                 -                 462,449         
Programming and events -                 88,626           -                 -                 88,626           

Unassigned:
Unassigned 1,720,692      -                 -                 -                 1,720,692      

Total fund balances 2,236,713      206,432         331,057         283,137         3,057,339      
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 2,587,989$    385,568$       331,057$       289,677$       3,594,291$

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2011
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Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 3,057,339$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net assets are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are
not financial resources and, therefore, are not 
reported in the governmental funds.

Governmental capital assets 32,257,756$
Less:  Accumulated depreciation (11,284,314)

20,973,442

Other assets used in governmental activities are
not financial resources and, therefore, are not
reported in the governmental funds.

Bond costs - deferred charges 35,755
Less:  Current year amortization (4,086)

31,669
Deferred revenue represents amounts that are not

available to fund current expenditures and, therefore,
are not reported in the governmental funds. 3,961

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in 
the current period and, therefore, are not reported 
in the governmental funds.

Bonds payable (2,015,000)
Compensated absences (700,306)
Obligations for postemployment benefits other (724,945)

than pensions (3,440,251)
Net Assets - Governmental Activities 20,626,160$

JUNE 30, 2011

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
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Non-major
Contributions Debt Capital Total

General and Grants Service Construction Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds

REVENUES:
Taxes:

Ad valorem 5,439,056$    -$              -$              -$              5,439,056$    
Intergovernmental:

Consolidated tax 1,712,657      -                -                -                1,712,657      
Grants, federal and state -                252,764         -                -                252,764         
Grants, local -                5,000             -                -                5,000             

Miscellaneous:
Fines and forfeits 167,812         -                -                -                167,812         
Contributions from private sources -                204,473         -                -                204,473         
Investment income 4,594             496                -                871                5,961             
Other 74,368           21,032           -                -                95,400           

Total revenues 7,398,487      483,765         -                871                7,883,123      

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

Culture and recreation:
Salaries and wages 3,633,975      -                -                -                3,633,975      
Employee benefits 1,213,601      -                -                -                1,213,601      
Services and supplies 1,322,976      261,748         -                20,977           1,605,701      

Capital outlay 605,328         161,106         -                37,335           803,769         
Debt service:

Principal -                -                923,800         -                923,800         
Interest on bonds -                -                99,103           -                99,103           

Total expenditures 6,775,880      422,854         1,022,903      58,312           8,279,949      

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 622,607         60,911           (1,022,903)    (57,441)         (396,826)       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers in 173,300         -                1,034,131      -                1,207,431      
Transfers out -                -                -                (1,207,431)    (1,207,431)    

Total other financing sources (uses) 173,300         -                1,034,131      (1,207,431)    -                

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 795,907         60,911           11,228           (1,264,872)    (396,826)       
FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,440,806      145,521         319,829         1,548,009      3,454,165      
FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR 2,236,713$    206,432$       331,057$       283,137$       3,057,339$    

`

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
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Net Change in Fund Balances - Government Funds (396,826)$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities 
are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures and the proceeds
from the sale of assets as other financing sources.  However, in the statement
of activities, the cost of those assets is depreciated over their estimate useful
lives and only the gain or loss is recorded when assets are sold.

Expenditures for capital assets 803,769$
Loss on disposition of assets (2,032)

Less: Current year depreciation (2,057,631)
(1,255,894)

Revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial
resources are not reported as revenues in governmental funds.

Change in deferred revenue (6,486)
Donated capital assets 192,370

185,884
The issuance of long-term debt provides current financial resources to the 

governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long term debt
consumes the current financial resources of the governmental fund.  Neither
transaction, however, has any effect on net assets.  This amount is the net
effect of these differences in the treatment of long-term debt and related items.

Repayment of bond principal 923,800
923,800

Expenses reported in the statement of activities that do not require the use of
current financial resources are not reported as expenditures in the
governmental funds.

Amortization of bond issuance costs (4,086)
Change in long-term compensated absences (7,967)
Change in obligations for postemployment benefits other than pensions (444,471)

(456,524)
Change in Net Assets - Governmental Activities (999,560)$

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
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BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

Original Final Actual Variance with
Budget Budget Amounts Final Budget

REVENUES:
Taxes:

Ad valorem 5,367,015$       5,367,015$       5,439,056$       72,041$            
Intergovernmental:

Consolidated tax 1,582,006         1,582,006         1,712,657         130,651            
Miscellaneous:

Fines and forfeits 150,000            150,000            167,812            17,812              
Investment income 10,000              10,000              4,594                (5,406)              
Other 50,000              50,000              74,368              24,368              

Total revenues 7,159,021         7,159,021         7,398,487         239,466            

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

Culture and recreation:
Salaries and wages 3,872,000         3,872,000         3,633,975         238,025            
Employee benefits 1,279,000         1,279,000         1,213,601         65,399              
Services and supplies 1,562,000         1,562,000         1,322,976         239,024            

Capital outlay 1,040,000         1,040,000         605,328            434,672            
Total expenditures 7,753,000         7,753,000         6,775,880         977,120            

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
   OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (593,979)          (593,979)          622,607            1,216,586         

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
Transfers in 750,000            750,000            173,300            (576,700)          

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 156,021            156,021            795,907            639,886            
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,411,092         1,411,092         1,440,806         29,714              
FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 1,567,113$       1,567,113$       2,236,713$       669,600$          

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

GENERAL FUND
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Original Final Actual Variance with
Budget Budget Amounts Final Budget

REVENUES:
Intergovernmental:

Grants, federal and state 55,000$          241,589$        252,764$        11,175$          
Grants, local -                 -                 5,000              5,000              

Miscellaneous:
Contributions from private sources 87,800            167,800          204,473          36,673            
Investment income 300                 300                 496                 196                 
Other 57,000            57,000            21,032            (35,968)          

Total revenues 200,100          466,689          483,765          17,076            

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

Culture and recreation:
Services and supplies 71,520            269,580          261,748          7,832              

Capital outlay 132,869          188,369          161,106          27,263            
Total expenditures 204,389          457,949          422,854          35,095            

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (4,289)            8,740              60,911            52,171            

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 126,291          126,291          145,521          19,230            
FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 122,002$        135,031$        206,432$        71,401$          

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 
BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - CONTRIBUTIONS AND GRANTS FUND
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies

A. Reporting Entity

The Henderson District Public Libraries (HDPL) was established and operates as an 
independent governmental unit under authority of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 
Chapter 379.  It is governed by a seven member Board of Trustees.  Five of the Board 
members are appointed to four-year terms by the Board of County Commissioners 
of Clark County, Nevada.  The other two Board members are appointed to three-year 
terms by the City of Henderson Council.  The Board of Trustees is responsible for 
establishing policy and overall operations of HDPL maintained within the District’s 
boundaries.  HDPL currently operates six libraries – the Galleria Library, the Heritage 
Park Senior Facility Library, the James I. Gibson Library, the Green Valley Library, 
the Lydia Malcolm Library, and the Paseo Verde Library.  

HDPL is not considered a component unit of any other governmental unit under 
criteria established by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 14, 
The Financial Reporting Entity and does not engage in any business-type activities.

B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide fi nancial statements report information on all of the activities 
of HDPL.  As a general rule, eliminations have been made to minimize the double-
counting of internal activities.   Exceptions to this general rule are charges for services 
between the governmental activities and business-type activities.  Eliminations of 
these charges would distort the direct costs and program revenues reported for the 
various functions concerned.  The District made no such eliminations during this 
fi scal year.

The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses 
of a given function are offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that 
are specifi cally associated with a function.  Program revenues include 1) fees, fi nes, 
and charges paid by recipients of goods or services offered by a given program and 
2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular function.  Taxes and other items not properly included 
among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 



HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
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FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies (continued)

The fund fi nancial statements provide information about HDPL’s funds.  Funds are 
classifi ed into three categories:  governmental, proprietary and fi duciary.  During 
fi scal year 2011, HDPL used only the governmental fund category.  The emphasis 
of fund fi nancial statements is on the major governmental funds, which are each 
displayed in a separate column.  At June 30, 2011, the only nonmajor fund was the 
Capital Construction Fund.

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement 
Presentation

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures/expenses are 
recognized in the accounts and reported in the fi nancial statements.  The government-
wide fi nancial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned 
and expenses are recorded when liabilities are incurred, regardless of the timing of 
related cash fl ows.  Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which 
they are levied.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenues as soon as all 
eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund fi nancial statements are reported using the current fi nancial 
resources measurement focus and the modifi ed accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues 
are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available.  Revenues are 
considered measurable when the amount of the transaction can be determined 
and available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough 
thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, HDPL considers 
revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current 
fi scal period.  Expenditures are generally recorded when the related liabilities are 
incurred, as under accrual accounting.  However, debt service expenditures, as well 
as expenditures related to compensated absences and other postemployment benefi ts, 
are recorded only when payment is due (or when payment is made).

Property taxes, consolidated tax revenue (sales taxes, cigarette taxes, motor vehicle 
privilege taxes and liquor taxes), interest associated with the current fi scal period, and 
federal, state and local grants are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so 
have been recognized as revenues of the current fi scal period.  Charges for services, 
fi nes and contributions are not susceptible to accrual because generally they are not 
measurable until received in cash. 

13
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies (continued)

Property tax revenue is recognized in the fi scal year in which the taxes become due 
to the extent they are collected during the fi scal year or soon enough thereafter that 
they can be used to fi nance current period expenditures (no later than 60 days after 
year-end).

HDPL reports deferred revenue in the fund fi nancial statements balance sheets.  
Deferred revenues arise when potential revenue does not meet both the measurable
 and available criteria for recognition in the current period.  Deferred revenues also 
arise when resources are received by the government before it has a legal claim 
to them, as when grant monies are received prior to the incurrence of qualifying 
expenditures.  In subsequent periods, when both revenue recognition criteria are met, 
or when the government has a legal claim to the resources, the liability for deferred 
revenue is removed from the balance sheet and revenues are recognized.

HDPL reports three major governmental funds:
 

The General Fund is HDPL’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all fi nancial 
resources and costs associated with the general government, except those that 
are required to be accounted for in other funds.

The Contributions and Grants Fund is used to account for and report donations 
and grants that are restricted, committed, or assigned to expenditure for specifi c 
purposes generally dictated by the donor or the grant award.
 
The Debt Service Fund is used to account for and report fi nancial resources that 
are restricted, committed, or assigned to expenditure for principal and interest.

D. Assets, Liabilities, and Equity

1. Cash and Investments

HDPL maintains two checking accounts, a sweep account and invests resources 
with an investment fi rm.  HDPL pools cash resources of its various funds in order 
to facilitate the management of cash and maximize investment earning potential.  
Cash applicable to a particular fund is readily identifi able.  

Cash and cash equivalents include currency on hand, demand deposits with banks 
and other highly liquid investments, with original maturities of three months or 
less from the date of acquisition, which are readily convertible to cash.  
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NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies (continued)

As more fully described in Note 3, state statutes authorize HDPL to invest in 
obligations of the U.S. Treasury, certain farm loan bonds, certain securities issued 
by Nevada local governments, repurchase agreements, banker’s acceptances, 
commercial paper, negotiable certifi cates of deposit and money market mutual 
funds.  All investments are stated at fair value.

2. Property Taxes

Taxes on real property are levied based on the assessed valuations as of January 
1st of each year.  A lien is placed on the property on July 1st of each year, and 
the taxes are due on the third Monday in August.  The taxes can be paid in four 
installments on or before the third Monday in August and the fi rst Mondays in 
October, January and March.  In the event of nonpayment, the County Treasurer 
is authorized to hold the property for two years, subject to redemption upon 
payment of taxes, penalties and costs, together with interest from the date the 
taxes were due until paid.  If delinquent taxes are not paid within the two-year 
redemption period, the County Treasurer obtains a deed to the property free of 
all encumbrances.  Upon receipt of deed, the County Treasurer may sell the 
property to satisfy the tax lien.

3. Capital Assets

Capital assets are defi ned as those assets with an initial cost of $2,500 or 
more and an estimated useful life of more than one year.  Library books and 
materials purchased throughout the fi scal year are combined together as one 
item and considered a capital asset. All purchased or constructed capital assets 
are reported at cost or estimated historical cost.  Donated assets are recorded at 
their estimated fair value at the date of donation.  Book deletions are computed 
using the average cost per book, as determined from the purchases over a period 
of years.  Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the 
following estimated useful lives:
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies (continued)

Asset Class
Estimated

Useful Lives
Buildings 30 years
Books 5 years
Computer equipment 3 years
Equipment 5 years
Furniture
Land improvements
Leasehold improvements

7 years
20 years
20 years

Vehicles 5 years

4. Compensated Absences

It is HDPL’s policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused 
vacation, sick and compensatory time benefi ts, subject to cap limits.  All 
vacation, sick and compensatory time leave is accrued when incurred in the 
government-wide fi nancial statements.  In governmental funds, the current 
portion of compensated absences, vacation leave, sick leave and compensatory 
time actually paid or accrued as a result of employees who have terminated, is 
recorded as a payroll expenditure.

5. Other Postemployment Benefi ts Other Than Pensions (OPEB) 

Effective July 1, 2009, HDPL implemented the provisions of Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 45, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefi ts Other Than 
Pensions.  In accordance with the transition rules of that statement, HDPL elected 
to apply its measurement and recognition requirement on a prospective basis 
and set its beginning net OPEB obligation at zero for the year ended June 30, 
2010.  The annual OPEB cost reported in the accompanying fi nancial statements 
is equal to the annual required contributions (ARC) of HDPL, calculated using 
an actuarial valuation based upon the same methods and assumptions applied in 
determining the plan’s funding requirements.  The OPEB obligation at June 30, 
2011 is determined by adding the annual OPEB cost to the net OPEB obligation 
at the beginning of the year and deducting any contributions to the plan during 
the year.
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NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies (continued)

6. Long-Term Debt

In the government-wide fi nancial statements, long-term debt is reported as a 
liability in the Statement of Net Assets.  Bond premiums and discounts, as well 
as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the 
straight-line method, if material.  For current and advance refundings resulting 
in defeasance of debt, the difference between the reacquisition price and the 
net carrying amount of the old debt is deferred and amortized, if material, as a 
component of interest expense using the straight-line method.  Issuance costs, 
if material, are reported as deferred charges and amortized over the term of the 
related bond.

In governmental funds, bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance costs, 
are recognized during the current period.  The face amount of bonds issued is 
reported as other fi nancing sources, as are bond premiums.  Bond discounts are 
reported as other fi nancing uses.  Issuance costs, even if withheld from the actual 
net proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures.

7. Equity Classifi cations

In the government-wide fi nancial statements, equity is classifi ed as net assets 
and displayed in two components:

a. Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt – Consists of capital assets, 
net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of 
any bond, notes or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or improvement of those assets.

b. Unrestricted Net Assets – Consists of net assets that do not meet the defi nition 
of “invested in capital assets, net of related debt”.

In fund fi nancial statements, governmental fund equity is classifi ed into a 
hierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to which the District is bound 
to honor constraints on specifi c purposes for which amount in the respective 
governmental funds can be spent.  The classifi cations used in fund fi nancial 
statements are as follows:
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FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

  NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies (continued)

a. Nonspendable Fund Balance includes amounts that are not in spendable 
forms, such as inventories and prepaid items, or are required to be maintained 
intact, such as the principal of an endowment fund.  The District has classifi ed 
prepaid items as nonspendable.

b. Restricted Fund Balance includes amounts that can be spent only for the 
specifi c purpose stipulated by external resources providers, such as grant 
providers.  The District has classifi ed unspent donations provided for specifi c 
purposes by the donors in this category.

c. Committed Fund Balance includes amounts that can be used only for the 
specifi c purposes determined by a formal action of the Board of Trustees.  
Commitments may be changed or lifted only by the Board of Trustees taking 
the same formal action that imposed the constraint originally.  The District 
did not have any committed resources as of June 30, 2011.

d. Assigned Fund Balance comprises amounts intended to be used by HDPL for 
specifi c purposes.  Intent can be expressed by the Board of Trustees or by the 
executive director, as per the Board’s delegation.  This classifi cation includes 
the remaining positive fund balance for all governmental funds except the 
General Fund and a portion of the General Fund balance to eliminate a 
projected defi cit in the next year’s budget.  

e. Unassigned Fund Balance is the residual classifi cation for the general fund 
and includes all amounts not contained in the other classifi cations.

The District would typically use Restricted Fund Balances fi rst, followed by 
Committed Fund Balances, and then Assigned Fund Balances, as appropriate 
opportunities arise, but reserves the right to selectively spend Unassigned Fund 
Balances fi rst to defer the use of these other classifi ed funds.
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NOTE 2 – Compliance and Accountability

A. Budgetary Information

HDPL adheres to the Local Government Budget and Finance Act, incorporated within 
the statutes of the State of Nevada, which includes the following major procedures 
to establish the budgetary data that is refl ected in these fi nancial statements:

1. On or before April 15, the Library Board of Trustees fi les a tentative budget with 
the Nevada Department of Taxation.

2. Public hearings on the tentative budget are held during the third week in May.

3. Prior to June 1, at a public hearing, the Board indicates changes, if any, to be 
made to the tentative budget and adopts a fi nal budget by the favorable vote of 
a majority of the members of the Board.

4. Formal budgetary integration in the fi nancial records is employed to enhance 
management control during the year.

5. Budgets for all funds are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) and appropriations 
lapse at year end.

6. Statutory regulations require budget controls to be exercised at the function 
level.  Management is authorized to transfer budget amounts between functions 
or funds if amounts do not exceed total appropriations and the Board of Trustees 
is notifi ed at the next regular meeting.  

7. Budget augmentations in excess of original budgetary amounts may not be made 
without prior approval of the Board of Trustees following a public hearing.  
Such augmentations become effective upon receipt of resolution by the Nevada 
Department of Taxation.  Various supplemental appropriations were approved 
during the year to refl ect necessary changes in spending and the corresponding 
additional resources available.

8. In accordance with Statute, actual expenditures may not exceed appropriations 
in the various functions of the General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, and the 
Capital Projects Funds.
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

NOTE 2 – Compliance and Accountability (continued)

B. Compliance with Nevada Revised Statutes

Henderson District Public Libraries conformed to all signifi cant statutory con-
straints on its fi nancial administration during this year. 

C. New Pronouncements

The GASB has issued Statement No. 57, OPEB Measurements by Agent Employers 
and Agent Multiple-Employer Plans, which expands the use of the alternative 
measurement method to an agent employer government that has an individual-
employer OPEB plan with fewer than 100 total plan members.  The Statement also 
provides guidance about the frequency and timing of measurements by governments 
that participate in agent multiple-employer other postemployment benefi t plans and 
how those measurements must be coordinated with the reporting needs of the agent 
multiple-employer OPEB plan itself.  The provisions of this Statement related to the 
use and reporting of the alternative measurement method were effective immediately 
upon the Statement’s issuance in December of 2009.  The provisions related to the 
frequency and timing of measurements are effective for actuarial valuations fi rst used 
to report funded status information in OPEB plan fi nancial statements for periods 
beginning after June 15, 2011.  Management has completed its assessment of this 
statement and determined that it will not have a material effect on HDPL’s overall 
fi nancial presentation.

   
 NOTE 3 – Cash and Investments

The following summarizes HDPL’s cash and investment balances at of June 30, 2011:
         

  
State statutes govern HDPL’s deposit options.  HDPL monies must be deposited in insured 
banks, credit unions, or savings and loan associations.  HDPL is authorized to use demand 
accounts, time accounts and certifi cates of deposit. 

Cash and investments:
Petty cash 3,792$
Cash in financial institutions 207,325
Investments 2,816,597

Total cash and investments 3,027,714$
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NOTE 3 – Cash and Investments (continued)

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of a failure of a depository 
fi nancial institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be 
able to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  As 
of June 30, 2011, the recorded amount of HDPL’s deposits was $207,325 and the bank 
balances were $229,280.  Of the bank statement balances, 100% was covered by federal 
depository insurance.

HDPL invests through pooling of monies.  The pooling of monies is theoretically invested 
on the whole and not as a combination of monies from each fund belonging to the pool.  
In this manner, HDPL’s Chief Financial Offi cer is able in invest the monies at a higher 
interest rate for a longer period of time.  Interest revenue is apportioned annually to each 
fund in the pool based on the average cash balance of the fund for each month.  HDPL’s 
investment pool is not registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an 
investment company.  Investments made by the Chief Financial Offi cer are regulated by 
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS 355.170). 

 NRS 355.170 sets forth acceptable investments for Nevada local governments.  HDPL 
has not adopted a formal investment policy that would limit its investment choices or 
limit its exposure to certain risks beyond that set forth in the statutes.

The following table identifi es the investment types and minimum credit ratings authorized 
for HDPL by NRS 355.170:

Maximum Maximum
Maximum Percentage Investment
Maturity of Portfolio in One Issuer S & P Moody

180 20% 5% A-1 P-1
270 days 20% None A-1 P-1

None None None AAA Aaa
None None None n/a n/a
None None None n/a n/a

Deposit
5 years None None n/a n/a

local government of the State of Nevada
90 days None 10% n/a n/a
10 years None None n/a n/a

Federal National Mortgage Association 10 years None None n/a n/a
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corporation 10 years None None n/a n/a
Federal Farm Credit Bank 10 years None None n/a n/a
Federal Home Loan Bank 10 years None None n/a n/a
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 10 years None None n/a n/a
Government National Mortgage 10 years None None n/a n/a

None None None n/a n/a

Money Market Mutual Funds
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit

Minimum Ratings

Repurchase Agreements
U.S. Treasury Obligations
U.S. Agency Securities:

Local Government Investment Pool

Collateralized Nonnegotiable Certificates of

Negotiable notes/medium-term obligations of 

Authorized Investment Type
Banker’s Acceptances
Commercial Paper
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 NOTE 3 – Cash and Investments (continued)

As of June 30, 2011, HDPL had the following investments and maturities:

Interest Rate Risk:  Interest rate risk is the risk of possible reduction in the value of a 
security, especially a bond, resulting from a rise in interest rates.  HDPL does not have 
a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of managing its 
exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates beyond those specifi ed 
in the statutes.

Concentration of Credit Risk:  Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty 
to an investment will not fulfi ll its obligation and is a function of the credit quality rating 
of investments.  State statutes require governmental agencies to invest in instruments 
that inherently have low credit risk, as evidenced by the table on page 21.  HDPL has no 
formal investment policy that further limits investments in a single issuer.

The following is a summary of the credit quality distribution and concentration of credit 
risk by investment type as a percentage of the pool:

S & P Moody’s
% of 

Portfolio
Investments

BNY Mellon Money Market Fund n/a n/a .57%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp Disc n/a n/a 26.63%
Federal National Mortgage Assn Disc n/a n/a 14.20%
Forward US Government Money Fund n/a n/a 12.25%
US Treasury Note AAA Aaa 46.35%

Total investments 100.00%

Weighted
Fair Average

Interest Rates Par Cost Value Maturity (Years)
Pooled Investments:

BNY Mellon Money Market Fund 0.00% 16,143$        16,143$         16,143$         --   
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp Disc 0.30% 750,000        748,193         749,989         0.08
Federal National Mortgage Assn Disc 0.30% 400,000        398,830         399,976         0.19
Forward US Government Money Fund 0.01% 344,912        344,912         344,912         --   
US Treasury Note .60-1.00% 1,300,000     1,306,813      1,305,577      0.79

Total Pooled Investments 2,814,891$    2,816,597$    0.27
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NOTE 3 – Cash and Investments (continued)

Custodial Credit Risk:  For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the 
event of the failure of the counterparty, HDPL will not be able to recover the value of 
its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  At 
year end, HDPL’s investment pool and specifi c investments had no securities exposed 
to custodial credit risk.

NOTE 4 – Capital Assets

The following schedule summarizes the changes in capital assets for the year ended June 
30, 2011:
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Balance Balance
Governmental Activities: July 1, 2010 Additions Deletions June 30, 2011
Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Construction in progress -$                  7,930$               -$            7,930$               
Land 1,867,359          -                    -              1,867,359          

Total capital assets, not being depreciated: 1,867,359          7,930                 -              1,875,289          

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings 18,288,365        29,405               -              18,317,770        
Books 9,952,594          938,945             (723,329)     10,168,210        
Computer equipment 443,074             -                    (189,771)     253,303             
Equipment 231,320             19,859               -              251,179             
Furniture 516,289             -                    -              516,289             
Land improvements 599,912             -                    -              599,912             
Leasehold improvements 7,634                 -                    -              7,634                 
Vehicles 268,170             -                    -              268,170             

Total capital assets, being depreciated 30,307,358        988,209             (913,100)     30,382,467        

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings (2,218,030)        (610,592)           -              (2,828,622)        
Books (6,841,957)        (1,294,997)        723,329      (7,413,625)        
Computer equipment (409,982)           (24,074)             187,739      (246,317)           
Equipment (54,833)             (41,928)             -              (96,761)             
Furniture (433,100)           (18,603)             -              (451,703)           
Land improvements (29,996)             (29,996)             -              (59,992)             
Leasehold improvements (542)                  (382)                  -              (924)                  
Vehicles (149,311)           (37,059)             -              (186,370)           

Total accumulated depreciation (10,137,751)      (2,057,631)        911,068      (11,284,314)      

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 20,169,607        (1,069,422)        (2,032)         19,098,153        

Governmental activities capital assets, net 22,036,966$      (1,061,492)$     (2,032)$      20,973,442$

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the government as follows:

Governmental Activities:
Culture and recreation 2,057,631$
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NOTE 5 – Long-Term Debt

A. Changes to Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt, other than compensated absences and obligation for postemployment 
benefi ts other than pensions, is used to construct, maintain, and equip library facilities. 
The following schedule summarizes the changes in long-term debt:

B. Payment Requirements for Debt Service

The liability of the general obligation bond will be liquidated by the Debt Service 
Fund and the liability of compensated absences will be liquidated by the General 
Fund.  The annual requirements to pay principal and interest on the bond outstanding 
at June 30, 2011 are as follows:

Balance Balance Due in
July 1, 2010 Additions Deletions June 30, 2011 2011-2012

General Obligation Bonds:
Series 2003, Medium term 
refunding bond - $1,431,000, 
due in annual installments 
beginning 2004 through July 
1, 2011; interest at 3.05%. 197,000$      -$            (197,000)$     -$             -$           
Series 2009, Medium term 
bond - $2,075,000, due in 
semi-annual installments 
beginning 2009 through 
December 1, 2018; interest at 
3.50%. 2,045,000     -              (30,000)         2,015,000     172,500     

General Obligation Note:
2004, Medium term note - 
$1,274,500, due in annual 
installments beginning 2005 
through November 1, 2014; 
interest at 3.75%. 696,800        -              (696,800)       -               

Compensated absences 692,339        386,884       (378,917)       700,306        357,041     

Total Long-Term Debt 3,631,139$   386,884$     (1,302,717)$  2,715,306$   529,541$   



HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

NOTE 5 – Long-Term Debt  (continued)

Fiscal Year
Ending Principal Interest Total
2012 172,500$     69,029$       241,529$     
2013 178,400       62,941         241,341       
2014 184,800       56,641         241,441       
2015 191,300       50,117         241,417       
2016 352,200       42,025         394,225       

2017-2019 935,800       49,698         985,498       

Totals 2,015,000$  330,449$     2,345,449$  

NOTE 6 – Interfund Activity

Interfund transfers for the year ended June 30, 2011 consisted of the following:

Transfers are used to move excess revenues remaining in the Capital Construction Fund 
to fi nance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary 
authorization. 

NOTE 7 – Fund Balance

Beginning with fi scal year 2011, HDPL implemented GASB Statement No. 54, “Fund 
Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Defi nitions”.  This Statement provides 
more clearly defi ned fund balance categories to make the nature and extent of the constraints 
placed on a government’s fund balances more transparent.  

The details of the fund balances are included in the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet 
on page 6. 

Debt
General Service

Fund Fund Total
Transfers out:

Nonmajor Governmental Fund 173,300$      1,034,131$      1,207,431$

Transfers in
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NOTE 7 – Fund Balance (continued)

A. General Fund

The General Fund has Unassigned Fund Balance of $1,720,692 at June 30, 2011.  
Fund balance of $462,449 was assigned to eliminate a projected budgetary defi cit in 
the fi scal year 2012 budget.  Prepaid items of $53,572 are considered Nonspendable 
Fund Balance.

B. Other Major Funds

The Contributions and Grants Fund has Restricted Fund Balance of $117,806 at 
June 30, 2011, consisting of unspent donations for specifi c purposes.  The remaining 
fund balance of $88,626 is Assigned Fund Balance.  Assignments are designated by 
management for use in programs and events. 

The Debt Service Fund has Assigned Fund Balance of $331,057 at June 30, 2011.  
Assignments are designated by management for future debt service payments.

C. Non-Major Fund

The Capital Construction Fund has Assigned Fund Balance of $283,137 at June 30, 
2011.  Assignments are designated by management for use in future capital projects.

NOTE 8 – Defi ned Benefi t Pension Plan

Plan Description:  All HDPL employees who work at least half-time are covered by the 
Public Employees Retirement System of the State of Nevada (PERS), a cost sharing, 
multiple-employer, defi ned benefi t plan administered by the PERS.  All full-time 
employees are mandated by state law to participate in PERS.  HDPL employees have a 
choice as to whether to be enrolled under a non-contributory plan where no benefi ts are 
payable unless they reach the vesting period of fi ve years or a contributory plan where 
employee contributions are refunded to the employee if they do not reach their vesting 
period.  PERS provides retirement benefi ts, disability benefi ts and death benefi ts, including 
annual cost of living adjustments, to plan members and their benefi ciaries.  Chapter 
286 of the Nevada Revised Statutes establishes the benefi t provisions provided to the 
participants of PERS.  These benefi t provisions may only be amended through legislation.  
PERS issues a publicly available fi nancial report, which includes fi nancial statements and 
required supplementary information for PERS.  That report may be obtained by writing 
to the Public Employees Retirement System of the State of Nevada, 693 West Nye Lane, 
Carson City, Nevada 89703-1599 or by calling (775) 687-4200.
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NOTE 8 – Defi ned Benefi t Pension Plan (continued)

Funding Policy:  Plan members electing the non-contributory plan are funded under 
a plan whereby HDPL is required to contribute all amounts due under the plan.  Plan 
members electing the contributory plan are funded under a plan whereby HDPL is required 
to contribute one-half the amounts due under the plan and the employee contributes 
the other half due.  The contribution requirements are established by Chapter 286 of 
the Nevada Revised Statutes, which requires adjustments on each odd numbered year 
based on the actuarially determined contribution rate indicated in the biennial actuarial 
valuation.  HDPL’s contribution rates and the amounts contributed (equal to the required 
contributions) for the last three years are as follows:

Non-Contributory Plan Contributory Plan

Fiscal Year
Regular
Member Contribution

Regular
Member Contribution

Total
Contribution

2010-11 21.50% $568,329 11.25% $52,177 $620,506
2009-10 21.50% 645,594 11.25% 67,454 713,048
2008-09 20.50% 558,501 10.50% 40,188 598,689

NOTE 9– Postemployment Benefi ts Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

Plan Description:  Retirees of HDPL may continue insurance through existing plans, if 
enrolled in PERS and an active employee at the time of retirement.  The two programs 
available to active employees and retirees are the Clark County Self-Funded Group 
Medical and Dental Benefi ts Plan (CCSF), an agent multiple-employer defi ned plan, and 
Health Plan of Nevada (HPN), a fully-insured health maintenance organization (HMO) 
plan.

The CCSF is not administered as a qualifying trust or equivalent arrangement, as defi ned 
by GASB Statement No. 45, and is included in the Clark County comprehensive annual 
fi nancial report (CAFR) as an internal service fund (the Self-Funded Group Insurance 
Fund).  The CCSF report may be obtained by writing Clark County, Nevada, PO Box 
551210, 500 South Grand Central Parkway, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1210.

Employees retiring prior to September 1, 2008 could opt enrollment in the state program 
of insurance.  This program, the Public Employee Benefi t Program (PEBP), is an agent 
multiple-employer defi ned benefi t OPEB plan.
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NOTE 9– Postemployment Benefi ts Other Than Pensions (OPEB) (continued)

The PEBP issues a publicly available fi nancial report that includes fi nancial statements 
and required supplementary information.  The PEBP report may be obtained by writing 
Public Employee Benefi t Plan, 901 South Stewart Street, Suite 1001, Carson City, Nevada 
89701 or by calling 800-326-5496.

Each plan provides medical, dental, and vision benefi ts to eligible active and retired 
employees and benefi ciaries.  CCSF and HPN benefi t provisions are established and 
amended through negotiations between HDPL and Clark County.  PEBP benefi t provisions 
are established and may be amended by the Nevada State Legislature.

Funding Policy:  For the CCSF and HPN plans, contribution requirements of plan 
members and HDPL are established and may be amended through negotiations between 
HDPL and Clark County.  

HDPL pays 100% of the monthly premiums for active employees, ranging between $383-
$439, or 82% of the monthly premiums for active employees and their dependents, ranging 
between $575-$941. Retirees in the CCSF and HPN programs receive no direct subsidy 
from HDPL.  Retiree loss experience is pooled with active loss experience for the purpose 
of setting rates.  The difference between the true claim cost and the blended premium is 
an implicit rate subsidy that creates an OPEB cost for HDPL.  HDPL currently pays for 
postemployment healthcare benefi ts on a pay-as-you-go basis.  There are currently four 
retirees participating in either CCSF or HPN.

HDPL is required to pay the PEBP an explicit subsidy, based on years of service, for 
retirees who enroll in this plan.  The subsidy is paid on a pay-as-you-go basis and is set, 
and may only be amended, by the Nevada State Legislature.  In fi scal year 2011, this 
subsidy ranged from $38-$396 per retiree, per month for nine retirees.  

Annual OPEB cost (expense) is calculated based on the annual required contribution 
(ARC) of the employer, an amount determined in accordance with the parameters of 
GASB Statement No. 45.  The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an 
ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal costs each year and amortize any unfunded 
actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a period not to exceed thirty years.  The 
following table shows the components of HDPL’s annual OPEB cost for the year, the 
amount contributed to the plan, and the changes in HDPL’s net OPEB obligations.



NOTE 9– Postemployment Benefi ts Other Than Pensions (OPEB) (continued)

The District’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to 
the OPEB Plan, and the net OPEB obligation for fi scal years ended June 30, 2010 and 
2011 are as follows:

Funded Status and Funding Progress:  The funded status of the plan as of June 30, 2011 
was as follows:

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

CCSF and Balance
HPN PEBP Total

Annual required contribution (ARC) 451,515$  31,852$    483,367$
Interest on net OPEB obligation 10,236      983           11,219
Adjustment to the ARC (14,799)     (1,421)       (16,220)

Annual OPEB cost (expense) 446,952    31,414      478,366
Contributions made (17,178)     (16,717)     (33,895)

Increase in net OPEB obligations 429,774    14,697      444,471
Net OPEB obligation - beginning of year 266,327    14,147      280,474
Net OPEB obligation - end of year 696,101$  28,844$    724,945$

29

 CCSF and HPN PEBP
Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) 2,628,135$       550,786$
Actuarial value of plan assets -                        -
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) 2,628,135$       550,786$

Funded ratio (actuarial value of plan assets/AAL) 0% 0%

Covered payroll 3,150,126$       N/A*

UAAL as percentage of covered payroll 83% N/A*

*PEBP is a closed plan; and therefore, there are no current employees covered by the PEBP.

Plan Year Ended
Annual

OPEB Cost

Actual
Employer

Contributions
Percentage
Contributed

Net Ending 
OPEB

Obligation

CCSF and HPN June 30, 2010 266,327$   -$             0.00% 266,327$
CCSF and HPN June 30, 2011 446,952 17,178 3.84% 696,101

PEBP June 30, 2010 31,188 17,041 54.64% 14,147
PEBP June 30, 2011 31,414 16,717 53.22% 28,844
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

NOTE 9– Postemployment Benefi ts Other Than Pensions (OPEB) (continued)

The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information, will 
provide multi-year trend information that shows whether the actuarial value of the plan 
assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liability for 
benefi ts.

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions:  Projections of benefi ts are based on the substantive 
plan (the plan as understood by the employer and plan participates) and include the types 
of benefi ts in force at the valuation date and the pattern of sharing benefi t costs between 
HDPL and the plan members.  Actuarial calculations refl ect a long-term perspective and 
employ methods and assumptions that are designed to reduce short-term volatility in 
actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets.  Signifi cant methods and 
assumptions were as follows:
 

CCSF, HPN and PEBP
Actuarial valuation date July 1, 2010
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal, level dollar amount
Amortization method 30 years, open, level dollar
Remaining amortization period 30 years remaining as of July 1, 2010
Asset valuation N/A, no assets in trust

Actuarial assumptions:
    Investment rate of return 4%
    Projected salary increases N/A
    Cost of living adjustments N/A
    Healthcare infl ation rates:     
         PPO Medical and Drug 9.5% in 2011/2012, grading down .5% per year until 

reaching ultimate rate of 5.0%
         HMO 10.0% in 2011/2012, grading down .5% per year 

until reaching ultimate rate of 5.0%
         Dental 5.0% per year
         Operating expenses 5.0% per year
         Retiree contributions Same trend for corresponding medical plan

Actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and assumptions 
about the probability of events in the future.  Amounts determined regarding the funded 
status of the plans and the annual required contributions of the employer are subject to 
continual revisions as actual results are compared to past expectations and new estimates 
are made about the future. 



NOTE 10 – Risk Management

HDPL is exposed to various risks of loss related to theft of, damage to, and destruction 
of assets, errors and omissions.  HDPL participates in Clark County, Nevada’s insurance 
program to provide health insurance coverage for its employees.  HDPL carries insurance 
policies for liability, fi re, theft, auto, inland marine, workers compensation and Directors 
and Offi cers coverage.  Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded 
commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fi scal years.

NOTE 11 – Contracts

HDPL continued the interlocal agreement with the City of Henderson (the City) whereby 
the City provides for assistance in updating or revising the HDPL master plan.  These 
services are to be provided at no cost to HDPL.  In addition, this agreement provides 
for the appointment of two members of the Board of Trustees by the Henderson City 
Council.  The original term of the interlocal agreement was six years, ending on June 
30, 2007.  On June 21, 2007, this agreement was renegotiated for another six years and 
will terminate on June 30, 2013 unless renewed for an additional six years by mutual 
agreement of both parties.  

HDPL continued leasing 4.36 acres of land from the City of Henderson, upon which the 
Paseo Verde Library is located.  This lease is for a period of 50 years, commencing May 
16, 2000.  The leased land is provided to HDPL at the nominal sum of $1 per year in 
exchange for other considerations, such as payment of all utilities and janitorial services.  
This lease is renewable for an additional period of 48 years, unless cancelled by HDPL.

HDPL continued leasing the 1,342 square feet retail facility in the Galleria at Sunset 
Shopping Center from Forest City Commercial Management.  This facility was remodeled 
and opened as the Galleria Library in February 2009.  The original lease expired on August 
31, 2009 and has been continued on a year-to-year basis. Terms for the second renewal 
are $1,342/month, including common area maintenance (CAM) charges.            

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2011

Other Postemployment Benefi ts Plan – Schedule of Funding Progress

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

1.  This information is intended to help users assess HDPL’s OPEB Plan’s status on a going-
concern basis, assess progress made in accumulating assets to pay benefi ts when due, and 
make comparisons with other public employers.

2. Multi-year trend information is only available for two valuations under GASB No. 45.  In 
the future, information from the three most recent valuations will be presented.

Unfunded UAAL as a
Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial Annual percentage 
Value of Accrued Accrued Funded Covered of Covered

Valuation Date Assets Liability (AAL) Liability (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

CCSF and HPN
7/1/2009 -$           1,511,392$     1,511,392$        0% 3,708,512$  41%
7/1/2010 -$           2,628,135$     2,628,135$        0% 3,150,126$  83%

PEBP
7/1/2009 -$           539,295$        539,295$           0% N/A* N/A*
7/1/2010 -$           550,786$        550,786$           0% N/A* N/A*



Governmental Funds

MAJOR DEBT SERVICE FUND
To account for and report financial resources that are restricted, committed, or assigned to expenditure 
for principal and interest.

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
To account for and report financial resources that are restricted, committed, or assigned to expenditure 
for capital outlays, including the acquisition or construction of capital facilities and other capital assets.



Final Actual Variance with
Budget Amounts Final Budget

EXPENDITURES:
Debt Service:

Principal 923,800$         923,800$         -$
Interest on bonds 110,031           99,103             10,928
Fiscal agent charges 300                  -                   300

Total expenditures 1,034,131        1,022,903        11,228

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
Transfers in 1,034,131        1,034,131        -

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                   11,228             11,228
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 319,766           319,829           63
FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 319,766$         331,057$         11,291$

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 
BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

DEBT SERVICE FUND
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Original Final Actual Variance with
Budget Budget Amounts Final Budget

REVENUES:
Miscellaneous:

Investment income 2,000$              2,000$              871$                 (1,129)$            

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

Culture and recreation:
Services and supplies 25,000              25,000              20,977              4,023                

Capital outlay 100,000            275,000            37,335              237,665            

Total expenditures 125,000            300,000            58,312              241,688            

(DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES (123,000)          (298,000)          (57,441)            240,559            

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
Transfers out (1,207,431)       (1,207,431)       (1,207,431)       -                   

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (1,330,431)       (1,505,431)       (1,264,872)       240,559            

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,536,847         1,536,847         1,548,009         11,162              
FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 206,416$          31,416$            283,137$          251,721$          

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 
BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

NON-MAJOR - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND

34
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
Table 1

Governmental activities

Invested in 
capital assets, 
net of related 

debt Unrestricted Total
2003 7,864,247$  558,230$     8,422,477$
2004 8,054,047    535,057       8,589,104
2005 8,220,245    784,908       9,005,153
2006 8,574,248    1,394,646    9,968,894
2007 9,319,993    1,861,563    11,181,556
2008 10,565,647  1,954,882    12,520,529
2009 1 17,263,269  2,056,167    19,319,436
2010 19,098,166  2,527,554    21,625,720
2011 18,958,442  1,667,718    20,626,160

1 Restated

Note:  In 2003, the District implemented GASB Statement 34 and 
began the annual process of calculating government-wide data.

Government-wide Net Assets by Components
Last Nine Fiscal Years

(accrual basis of accounting)
(unaudited)

Fiscal Year
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
Table 10

44

Percentage Amount
Governmental Applicable to Applicable to

Activities Henderson District Henderson District
Debt Public Libraries* Public Libraries

Direct Debt
Henderson District Public Libraries 2,015,000$          100.00% 2,015,000$

Overlapping Debt
Clark County 1 602,315,000        13.84% 83,360,396
Clark County School District 2 3,860,905,000     13.84% 534,349,252
City of Henderson 3 321,015,107        100.00% 321,015,107

Total Overlapping Debt 4,784,235,107     938,724,755
Total Direct and Overlapping Debt 4,786,250,107$   940,739,755$

*Based on assessed valuation

Sources:
1 Clark County Assessor's Office
2 Clark County School District Finance Department
3 City of Henderson Finance Department

Direct and Overlapping Governmental Activities Debt
As of  June 30, 2011

(unaudited)
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
Table 12

46

City of Per Capita Clark County Clark County
Henderson Personal Personal Unemployment School

Fiscal Year Population1 Income2 Income Rate3 Enrollment4

2001-2002 210,850      $           * $        * 6.60% 244,684

2002-2003 223,070      * * 5.60% 255,328

2003-2004 235,292      * * 4.40% 268,357

2004-2005 243,897      * * 4.00% 280,834

2005-2006 257,838      8,836,009,011     34,270 4.30% 291,510

2006-2007 265,589      9,331,499,855     35,135 4.70% 302,763

2007-2008 269,245      9,606,345,252     35,679 6.50% 308,783

2008-2009 273,804      9,653,025,150     35,255 12.30% 311,240

2009-2010 276,065      10,003,816,464   36,237 14.60% 309,476

2010-2011 277,502      8,841,491,222     31,861 13.80% 309,893

*Information not readily available

Sources:
1City of Henderson Community Development Department
2Applied Analysis, Las Vegas, NV
3Nevada Department of Employment Security
4Clark County School District (4th Week) - Public School Enrollment Only

Demographic and Economic Information
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(unaudited)
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

To the Board of Trustees of Henderson District Public Libraries 
     Henderson, Nevada 

 We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the  
aggregate remaining fund information of Henderson District Public Libraries as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2011, which collectively comprise Henderson District Public Libraries’ basic financial statements, 
and have issued our report thereon dated November 15, 2011.  We conducted our audit in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States.  

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

   In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Henderson District Public Libraries’ 
internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of 
expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Henderson District Public Libraries’ internal control over financial reporting.  
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Henderson District Public Libraries’ 
internal control over financial reporting. 

 A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect 
and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the 
entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  

  Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described 
in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to indentify all deficiencies in internal control 
over financial reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We 
did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material 
weaknesses, as defined above. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

   As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Henderson District Public Libraries’ 
basic financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could 
have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing 
an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do 
not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.   
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 This report is intended solely for the information of the Board of Trustees and management, and is not 
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.   

Reno, Nevada   
November 15, 2011 
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES 
     AUDITOR’S COMMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2011 

STATUTE COMPLIANCE 

 The required disclosure on compliance with the Nevada Revised Statutes and the Nevada 
Administrative Code is contained in Note 2 to the financial statements. 

PROGRESS ON PRIOR YEAR STATUTE COMPLIANCE 

 HDPL conformed to all significant statutory constraints on its financial administration 
during the year ended June 30, 2010. 

PRIOR YEAR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 HDPL implemented procedures that corrected the findings included in the prior year report 
for the year ended June 30, 2010. 

  CURRENT YEAR RECOMMENDATIONS 

  We did not find any financial weaknesses of a magnitude to justify inclusion within our 
audit report. 
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Independent Accountant’s Report on  
Nevada Revised Statute 354.6241 

 To the Board of Trustees of Henderson District Public Libraries 
     Henderson, Nevada  

  We have reviewed the assertion provided by management in accordance with Nevada 
Revised Statute 354.624 (5) (a): 

The identified funds are being used expressly for the purposes for which they were 
created,

The funds are administered in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, 

The fund balances in the funds were reasonable and necessary to carry out the 
purposes of the funds at June 30, 2011 (based on the interpretation of reasonable and 
necessary provided by the Legislative Counsel Bureau), 

The sources of revenues, including transfers, available for the funds are as noted in the 
financial statements, 

The funds conformed to significant statutory and regulatory constraints on its financial 
administration during the year ended June 30, 2011,   

The net assets and balances of the funds are as noted in the financial statements.

 This assertion is the responsibility of the management of the Henderson District Public 
Libraries. 

 Our review was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.  A review is substantially less in scope than an 
examination, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion on the assertion.  Accordingly, 
we do not express such an opinion. 

 Based on our review, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the 
assertion provided by management, referred to above, is not fairly stated in all material respects.  

Reno, Nevada 
November 15, 2011 
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